under Chapter 19 or 20 of the GEM Listing Rules.

The Directors consider that the terms of the Subscription Agreement (including the Note
Conditions) have been arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the Company and
Value Partners and are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

Immediately after Completion, there will be no change to the composition of the Board and the
principal business engaged by the Group.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE GROUP

8

The Group has not conducted any fund raising activities for the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 385,560,000 Shares in issue. The
shareholding structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the Conversion
Rights attaching to the Convertible Note is as follows:

Shareholder

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after full exercise
of the Conversion Rights

attaching to the Convertible Note

 No. of Shares Approximate
percentage

No. of Shares Approximate
percentage

Applaud Group
Limited (note 1)

238,620,000 61.89% 238,620,000 54.65%

Mr. Li Feng (note 2)

1,040,000 0.27% 1,040,000 0.24%

Mr. Xing Zhanwu
(note 2)

800,000 0.21% 800,000 0.18%

Mr. Foo Tin Chung,
Victor (note 2)

320,000 0.08% 320,000 0.07%

Noteholder

Nil Nil 51,111,111 11.70%

Public Shareholders

144,780,000 37.55% 144,780,000 33.16%

Total 385,560,000 100.00% 436,671,111 100.00%

Notes:

1. Applaud Group Limited is owned as to 54.67%  by its controlling group of shareholders of  Mr. Li

Feng, Xing Zhanwu, Xu Jianzhong, Li Hong, Yang Donglin with Mr. Li Feng, Mr. Xing Zhanwu,and
Mr.Yang Donglin being executive Directors and Mr. Li Hong being non-executive Director.  Mr.
Zhao Qingjie who is also an executive Director owns 17.5% equity interests in Applaud Group
Limited. Save as being a shareholder of Applaud Group Limited, the rest of the shareholders of
Applaud Group Limited are Independent Third Parties.

2. On 29 March 2006, Mr. Li, Mr. Xing and Mr. Foo exercised their respective share options granted to